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(b) Yea.
(c) YII, on 20.7.1967.

(d) Government are latlsfled that the exiltin, channell of promotion provided for the stall' are adequate. A reply hal been' ,ivcn to the representation.

MIS 9Ioper AileD Co. of Kupnr

~HRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE.
LOPMENT 'AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received a representation from the Kanpur Industrial Workers' Association dated the 20th Februrary, 1968 making certain serious allegations alainst the manapment of MIl Cooper Allen Company of Kanpur ;

(b) whether investigations have been instituted into these complaints; and

(c) if so, the pro,re5S made in this reprd?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVJ:.LOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED) : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) and (c): An in.pection under Section
209(4) W81 orderod and the Inspector's report whicb bal jUlt been received is under Itudy.

RCTIsioo of Prices of Hlnd:l5taa Steel
Prodact.

9968. SHRI SRINIBAS MISRA: Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND
METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whetber it is a fact that Governmeot are considering up-ward revision of the price structure of Hindustan Steel products in view of the loss suffere.d by this undertakiDI ; and

(b) iCso, what will be the balis of such revision? .

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTER OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) and (b). At prescot prices arc fixed by the

Joint PlaOI Committae after ~~control 1Vitb
,!TeCI frQ~ 1st "flY, 19(j7,

RIR In Price of Ten and Cl«ee sold at
, . Rnll1M, Stalll .

9969. SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS b. pleued to state:

(a) wbetber tbere bas been an abnor-
rna I rise in tbe price of tea and coffee sold in tea stalls and restaurants at Railway
Stations; and .

(b) if so, whether tbe above price rise Is permanent or temporary on account of Icarcity of lupr ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): (a) and (b)_
In view of the steep rise in the prices of In,redleots like IUpr, tea, coffee, milk, and staff costs etc_, tbe selliog prices of tea and coffee have been slightly increased with effect from 10.4.1968 and tbe revised prices compare favourably with tbe prices charged in caterinl establisbments of similar standard outside Railway premises. Tbe prices will be reviewed from time to time.

Fore .... Collaboration

9970. SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA:
Will tbe Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) tbe number of companies in India wbich bave foreilln collaboration ;

(b) the capital of these Companies and the percentalle of shares wbich India and foreign countries have in each; and

(c) wbetber tbe foreilln collaboraters have been given the guarantee to get their profits in forei,n excbanlle and if so, what are the rules therefor 1

. THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED): (a)
2038 CIIes of fo!eian collaboration have been approved by Govt. during tbe years
1961 to 1967. [Out of tbis 709 CIIes involve
foreilD capitalpa.ticipation.

(b) The fillures of total capital and foreian capital involved in these 709 cues have not been separately worked out.
However, the Reserve Bank of India Bulletin January 1967 contains a detailed study of for~i~ illvestmellts ill lq<li4. IIr and larae, minority fareip capital participation hal heeD aBowedln these cases.

(e) h II .. aa-t'. policJ to place &117 IWIricti_ GIl the remiUUlce of profits earned by non-residents DB tlulir investment in India. provided the foreign"
InvestlllCDt has been duly approved. Such remittaaces are normally freely allowed subject to the payment of taxes and after completion of certain procedural forma-"
IIties.

Sbortqe of NOD-Fe~ Metal.

9971. !HRI N. K. SOMANI: Will
the Minlslcr of STEEL, MINI!S AND
METALS be pleased to Itate:

(a) whether a number of iadustries are sull'enn, as a result of acate morta ..
or non-ferrous melab notably eopper and zinc:

(b) wbetber Government bave noted the UN report tbat every ton of steel needs

Metal

Aluminium
Copper
Zinc
Lead
nn
Nickel

Estimated
demaud

2,75,000
1,80,000
1,17,000
1,26,000

9,1lOO
15,000

In connectiQn with the fonnolatioD of the new Fourtb Plan commeocing from 1-4-69, the P1auning CommilliGII baft sct up Planning Groups for dltrerent ind_tries Including one Qn Non-Perrous Metal •.
This group Is presentl, easaaed ill wortllll out tbe revised estimates of demand, Indl-
,enous availability etc. The above estimates arc tbus subject to N¥Iew In IRe Iqbt of tbe reclJlDmettdatloDl or tbe PlaDnilll Group on Nn-Ferrou Me&als.
Tbe followln, steps uo beiDa taken to lacrease tbe indi.nODl IlrodUCII<JD or Don-
~. IDttall :-

I. 4'1f"l''!/'f''l' JIlSlalJ04 ca".citf r9~

40 Ibs. of copper and similar quantities of lead and zinc ; aDd

(c) the elUfIDl of cap between demands
.... availability by 1970-71 aud steps to he
taken to meet" the situation? .

THE MINISTER OF STATE" IN THE
MINISTR.Y OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) Yes,
Sir. The priority iadustries are, bowever, be;o, allowed to import lulllc:icilt no,," ferrous metals 10 meet lbair roqaifClMllts and as sucb their production bas not suft'ered due to sbortage of tbese metals.

(b) It is not clear as to whicb U.N. report tbe Member il referrilll tQ. AuemplS are, however, beiaa made 10 IQcate and lIludy lhe said report.

(c) Tbe elltent of lap between tbe demand as estimated earlier, and availability of different non-ferrous metals by 1970-71 is indicated helow :-

I nterna! productiQn
(jndudin. scrap

.. vail.bllity)

Production Scrap
availability

(lit tonlles)
I,SO,ooo 25,000

36,500 10,500
38,000 7,100

3,000 5,000

Gap

1,00,000
1,33,000

72,000
1,18,000

9,1lOO
1S,ooo

aluminium in the couotry at present is 115,800 tonnes per anoum. A further capacity of 327 ,SIlO tonnes per annum (ISO,ooo tonnes in the public .. ctQr and 177,SIlO tODIteS in tbe private sector) is under various stallCS of . implementation.
It is likely to take tbe installed capacity to 443,300 tonnes per annum by 1972· 73.

2. Copper. Tbere is at present only ono copper smelter in tbe country which produces about 9,000 tonoel of metals per unum based Qn tbe Siolbbhum (Bibar)
Copper deposits. This unit, which is In tho priVate lector, has bwn sraDted a li~llce "I!~'f lb. loc\qstrloJ 0\<;1 ~q ~

